
 

 

 
Date of issue:  10th January, 2017 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge, Ajaib, Bains, 

Chaudhry, Plenty, Rasib, Smith and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY 18TH JANUARY, 2017 AT 6.30PM 
  
VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 

ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

TERESA CLARK 
 
01753 875018 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 

 
 

ROGER PARKIN 
Interim Chief Executive 

 
AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 
 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 
2.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To 

Note 
 

1 - 2  

3.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on  
7th  December, 2016 
 

3 - 10  

4.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 
 

11 - 12  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

5.   S/00197/015 - The Centre, Farnham Road, 
Slough 
 

13 - 24 Farnham 

 Officer Recommendation:  Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for Approval  
 

  

6.   P/00619/007 - 64 Mill Street, Slough, SL2 5DH 
 

25 - 44 Central 

 Off
[...]
med observer, having considered the facts, would 
conclude that there was a real possibility that the Committee was biased’.  A fair minded 
observer takes an objective and balanced view of the situation but Members who think 
that they have a relationship or interest that may raise a possibility of bias, should seek 
advice. 
 
This is a complex area and this note should be read as general guidance only. 
Members who need advice on individual decisions, should contact the Monitoring 
Officer. 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 7th December, 2016. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Bains, 
Chaudhry, Plenty, Rasib, Smith and Swindlehurst 

  

Apologies for Absence:- None.   
 

 
PART I 

 
86. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillors Ajaib and Chaudhry advised that Planning Application 
P/02465/014: 228 High Street, Slough, was in Central Ward (and not Upton 
Ward as shown in the Officer’s report). They stated that they would approach 
the application with an open mind. 
 
Members declared in respect of Planning Application P/06622/080 - Wexham 
Park Hospital, Wexham Street, Slough, that they had attended a Wexham 
Park Engagement event in July 2016 but would approach the application with 
an open mind.  
 
Members stated in respect of Agenda Item 9,  Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 
3 of 2016 - 8 Averil Court, Slough, that they had received an email from an 
Objector but had not discussed the matter and would approach the matter 
with an open mind. 
 

87. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 

88. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 2nd November, 2016  
 
Resolved - That the minutes of the last meeting, held on 2nd November, 

2016, be approved as a correct record. 
 

89. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act Statement was noted. 
 

90. Planning Applications  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated. The Committee adjourned at the 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet. 
 
Resolved   – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 

applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the  

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 3



 

Planning Committee - 07.12.16 

 

report of the Head of Planning Policy and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 

 
91. P/06622/080 - Wexham Park Hospital, Wexham Street, Slough, SL2 4HL  

 

Application Decision 

 
Construction of an Emergency 
Department and Medical and Surgical 
Assessment unit, installation of 
Combined Heat and Power Plant at 
the existing energy Centre and 
associated service infrastructure, 
provision for 198 permanent visitor 
and 200 temporary staff parking 
spaces, together with associated 
access, roads, hard landscaping, 
infrastructure and associated works. 

 
Application delegated to the Planning 
Manager for approval, subject to 
finalising of conditions (to include that 
no buildings be occupied until the car 
park is completed) and final 
determination (subject to a referral to 
the Secretary of State as the 
proposed development falls within 
designated Green Belt).  
 

 
92. P/02823/003 - Sports Pavilion, Eton College, Willowbrook, Eton, SL4 6HL  

 

Application Decision 

 
Demolition of existing tennis pavilion. 
Construction of a detached sports 
pavilion and 2no floodlight all weather 
sports pitches. Flood lighting to 
existing tennis courts. Associated car 
parking, highway access, and 
landscaping and a small shed for IT 
switch gear. 

 

Application delegated to the Planning 

Manager for approval; subject to any 

substantive objections from the 

Contaminated Land Officer, the Crime 

Prevention Officer, the Environment 

Agency, the Secretary of State,  the 

potential completion of a Section 106 

Agreement for highways works (if 

required) and finalising conditions to 

include wider and affordable 

community use for Slough residents. 

No development shall take place until 

surface drainage works have been 

implemented (as set out on the 

amendment sheet). 

 

 
93. P/01028/035 - Grasmere Parade, Slough, SL2 5HZ  

 

Application Decision 

 
Replace existing mansard roof with 
new mansard roof to accommodate 
9No. 2 bed duplex flats, and 2No.1 

 

Application delegated to the Planning 

Manager for approval, subject to 

consideration of any further 

Page 4



 

Planning Committee - 07.12.16 

 

bed flats. Conversion of existing 
10No. duplex flats into 9No. 1 bed 
flats and 1No. studio flat. Infill existing 
inverted southeast corner with curved 
frontage to 1st floor, 2nd floor and re-
cladding of existing elevations and re-
formation of existing widows and 
door, and addition of balconies. 
Replace existing stairwells at to the 
rear at each end of the building with 
enclosed stairwells. Cycle store to the 
rear of the site. 
 

substantive objections or 

requirements from the contaminated 

land officer, the crime prevention 

design advisor, the environment 

agency, completion of a section 106 

agreement to include greater 

contributions for parking restrictions, 

and finalising conditions.    

 

 
94. P/02465/014 - 228 High Street, Slough, SL1 1JS  

 

Application Decision 

 
Construction of a 4no. storey A1 retail 
at Ground Floor and 3no. floors of C3 
residential to provide 14no. residential 
apartments. 
 

 
Application delegated to the Planning 
Manager for approval subject to 
improved frontage materials, 
consideration of any substantive 
objections or requirements from, the 
Contaminated Land Officer, the Crime 
Prevention Design Advisor, 
completion of a Section 106 
agreement, and finalising conditions.    
 

 
95. Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 3 of 2016 - 8 Averil Court, Slough, SLO 

OLQ  
 
The Planning Manager advised that on 1st  August 2016, a Tree Preservation 
Order (TPO) (No.03 of 2016), 8 Averil Court, Slough, was served on a number 
of residents in the locality of the site of the TPO, and other interested parties. 
 
The Order was made following a site visit by a Tree Officer, on the grounds 
that the tree (an Oak tree) supplied amenity to the area at present and if the 
tree were to be removed its loss would be significantly detrimental to the 
amenity of the area.  
 
The Planning Manager detailed objections received from 8 addresses in Averil 
Close as set out in the report. These were reviewed but it was recommended 
that the tree should be protected by a TPO.  
 
In response to a Member question, the officer advised that a TPO did not 
prevent an application being made for the pollarding or removal of the tree but 
ensured that a formal process was in place to manage such applications. 
 
In conclusion the Officer recommended that the Committee confirm the Order. 

Page 5



 

Planning Committee - 07.12.16 

 

Resolved- That Tree Preservation Order No 3 of 2016, 8 Averil Court, 
Slough, SL0 0LQ, be confirmed. 

 
96. Response to Windsor & Maidenhead Draft Borough Local Plan 2013-

2032 (Regulation 18) Consultation  
 

The Strategic Lead, Planning Policy and Projects, introduced a report 
recommending that the Council make a number of representations to the 
Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead (RBWM), Draft Local Plan 
Consultation. 

The Committee was reminded that the RBWM had been preparing its Local 
Plan for some time in order to replace the current plan which was adopted in 
1999.  Slough BC had previously expressed some concerns about the way 
the plan was being produced as detailed at the Planning Committee held on  
3rd August, the RBWM was informed that it w
[...]
rategic view about how it could 
deal with the problems of congestion within the Borough Local Plan. 

Page 6



 

Planning Committee - 07.12.16 

 

In conclusion, it was considered that the RBWM had made significant 
progress in reviewing its draft Local Plan by increasing the supply of housing 
and it was proposed that representations be made to the latest Consultation 
Document about the remaining outstanding issues.  

Resolved- 

a) That the proposed representations on the Royal Borough of 
Windsor and Maidenhead (RBWM) Local Plan Regulation 18 
consultation, as set out in the report and the amendment sheet, be 
submitted to the RBWM. 

b) That authority be delegated to Officers to submit further detailed 
comments on the draft Plan and evidence base in response to its 
Regulation 18 Consultation in December 2016. 

c) That the RBWM be invited to discuss the implications of the Draft 
Borough Local Plan as part of the Duty to Cooperate, with Slough 
Borough Council.  

 
97. Response to South Bucks & Chiltern Green Belt Preferred Options 

Consultation  
 
The Planning Policy Lead Officer outlined a report to seek the Committee’s  
views on the response to the South Bucks and Chiltern consultation on 
Preferred Green Belt Options, and the failure to properly consider Slough 
Borough Council’s previous representations about the need for the northern 
expansion of Slough. 

The Committee was reminded that Chiltern and South Bucks Councils were in 

the process of preparing a joint Local Plan to cover the period up to 2036. In  

January, 2016 they had carried out an Issues and Options consultation which 

sought views on what the Councils considered to be the key issues for the 

Joint Plan as well as the identified options.  

Slough BC had made a number of representations, the key one being that  
there should be an urban expansion of Slough in the form of a new ‘Garden 
Suburb’ which would help to meet the housing needs in the area. It had also 
been suggest
[...]
 and agreed that the 

recommendations be approved. 

 

Resolved- That Chiltern and South Bucks Councils be informed that Slough 

Borough Council:  

a) Is concerned about Chiltern and South Bucks Councils overall 
decision making process and shortcomings in the methodology 
for selecting sites for development in the Green Belt; 

 
b) Is concerned that Chiltern and South Bucks Councils have not 

properly considered Slough Borough Council’s previous 
representations to the Issues and Options consultation that 
there should be an urban expansion of Slough in the form of a 
new ‘Garden Suburb’, which will help to meet the housing 
needs in the area. 

 
c) Objects to the amount and distribution of housing in the Green 

Belt Preferred Options, which will fail to meet housing needs 
where they arise and increase pressures on the housing market 
in an area that is already one of the least affordable in the 
country. 

 
d) Requests that Chiltern and South Bucks Councils formally 

consider the proposal for the northern expansion of Slough 
combined with selective growth around Taplow, Langley and 
Iver stations as Preferred Options.  

 
e) Requests that Chiltern and South Bucks Councils enter into a 

Memorandum of Understanding agreeing the steps that are 

Page 8



 

Planning Committee - 07.12.16 

 

needed to properly consider the proposed northern expansion 
of Slough. 
 
 It was also: 

 
 Resolved-     That authority be delegate to Slough BC Officers to make  

further detailed comments on the Preferred Green Belt Options 
consultation, and continue to discuss the matter under the Duty 
to Cooperate. 

 
98. Planning Enforcement  

 
Resolved- That the detail of recent Planning Enforcement cases be noted. 
 

99. Members Attendance Record  
 
The Members Attendance Record was noted. 
 

100. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 18th January, 2017. 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and 8.53 pm)

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd

 October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's decision 
making will continue to take into account this balance. 

 

The Human Rights Act 1998 will not be referred to in the Officers Report for individual 
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional circumstances 
which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues. 

 

Please note the Ordnance Survey Maps for each of the planning applications are not to scale 
and measurements should not be taken from them. They are provided to show the location of 
the application sites. 

 
 

CLU / CLUD Certificate of Lawful Use / Development 

GOSE Government Office for the South East 

HPSP Head of Planning and Strategic Policy 

HPPP Head of Planning Policy & Projects 

S106 Section 106 Planning Legal Agreement 

SPZ Simplified Planning Zone 

TPO Tree Preservation Order 

LPA Local Planning Authority 
  

 USE CLASSES – Principal uses 
A1 Retail Shop 

A2 Financial & Professional Services 

A3 Restaurants & Cafes 

A4 Drinking Establishments 

A5 Hot Food Takeaways 

B1 (a) Offices 

B1 (b) Research & Development 

B1 (c ) Light Industrial 

B2 General Industrial 

B8 Warehouse, Storage & Distribution 

C1 Hotel, Guest House 

C2 Residential Institutions 

C2(a) Secure Residential Institutions  

C3 Dwellinghouse 

C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 

D1 Non Residential Institutions 

D2 Assembly & Leisure 
  

 OFFICER ABBREVIATIONS 
WM Wesley McCarthy 

PS Paul Stimpson 

CM Christian Morrone 

JD Jonathan Dymond 

HA Howard Albertini 

NR Neetal Rajput 

SB Sharon Belcher 

FS Francis Saayeng 

IK  Ismat Kausar 

JG James Guthrie 

MU Misbah Uddin 

GL Greg Lester 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Registration Date: 
 
Officer: 

24-Nov-2016 
 
Mr Albertini 

Application No: 
 
Ward: 

S/00197/015 
 
Farnham 

 
Applicant: 

 
Slough Borough Council 
 

 
Application Type: 
 
13 Week Date: 

 
Major 
 

 
Agent: 

 
Mrs Emma Hawkes, DHA Planning Eclipse House, Eclipse Park, 
Sittingbourne Road, Maidstone, ME14 3EN 

 
 
Location: 
 

 
 
The Centre, Farnham Road, Slough, Berkshire 

 
Proposal: 

 
Reserved matters application to cover details of Planning Permission 
reference S/00197/014 for Leisure Centre 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager for approval 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 13



 
Reference Number S/00197/015 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  

Delegate to Planning Manager for approval.  
 
 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This is a Slough Borough Council reserved matters application following on 

from the outline planning permission granted in October last year. All matters 
are to be decided i.e. site access, layout, scale, appearance, landscaping.   
  

2.2 The proposal will replace The Centre building which is will be demolished 
soon. The proposed two storey building is 5,165 sqm. in size and sits along 
the west side of the site with car parking to the rear. In comparison to the 
existing building it will extend further south on the site. The protrusion at the 
back of the existing building will be less and further away from homes on the 
north boundary. 
[...]
be addressed are revisions requested regarding 
transport and highways, information and possible changes to the appearance, 
clarity about plant equipment and comments from the Neighbourhood team.  

  
 PART C: RECOMMENDATION 
  

10.0 Recommendation 
  
 Delegate a decision to the Planning Manager to approve the proposal subject 

to satisfactory resolution of outstanding matters referred to above and 
alteration of or additions to draft conditions.  
 

  

Page 19



11.0 PART D: LIST OF CONDITIONS  
 

CONDITION(S)/REASON(S): 
 
1. Approved plans 

The development hereby approved shall be implemented only in accordance with 
the following plans and drawings hereby approved by the Local Planning Authority: 
 
Drawing Nos  
GT3-00-00-DR-A(08) GAP001 Rev 01 Site Location Plan 1:1250 @ A1 
GT3-00-00-DR-A(08) EXP001 Rev 01 Existing Site Plan 1:500 @ A1 
GT3-00-00-DR-A(08) GAP002 Rev 02 Proposed Site Plan 1:500 @ A1 
TO BE REVISED 
GT3-00-00-DR-A(08) EXE001 Rev 01 Existing Elevations 1:200 @ A1 
GT3-00-ZZ-DR-A(08) GAE001 Rev 02 Proposed Elevations 1, 1:200 @ A1 
GT3-00-00-ZZ-DR-A(08) GAE002 Rev 02 Proposed Elevations 2, 1:200@ A1 
ELEVATIONS ETC SUJECT TO REVISION 
GT3-00-00-DR-A(08) GAP003 Rev 02 Level 00, As Proposed 1:200 @ A1 
GT3-00-00-DR-A(08) GAP004 Rev 02 Level 01, As Proposed 1:200 @ A1 
GT3-00-R1-DR-A-(08) GAP005 Rev 02 Proposed Roof Plan 1:200 @ A1 
GT3-00-ZZ-DR-A(08) GAS001 Rev 02 Long Sections 1:200 @ A1 
GT3-00-ZZ-DR-A(08) GAS002 Rev 02 Short Sections 1:200 @ A1 
GT3-00-00-DR-A(08)GAP006 Rev 02 Tree Retention Plan 1:500 @ A1 
GT3-00-00-DR-A(08)GAP007 Rev 02 Hardworks and Materials 1:500 @ A1 
 
REASON  To ensure that the site is developed in accordance with the submitted 
application and to ensure that the proposed development does not prejudice the 
amenity of the area and to comply with the Policies in the Development Plan.  
 

2. Samples of materials 
Details of external materials and samples (of cladding) to be used on the 
development hereby appro
[...]
ar parking, space for materials storage, space for delivery vehicles to 
unload and turn and site exit wheel cleaning facilities. Implementation of the 
approved plan shall be throughout the construction phase.  

Page 22



 
REASON In the interest of highway safety. 
 

13. Highway Matters  - TO BE COMPLETED IF NECESSARY 
 

14. Soil Contamination - TO BE COMPLETED IF NECESSARY 
 

 
INFORMATIVE(S): 
 
1. Hours of Construction. 

 
During the construction phase of the development hereby permitted the developer 
is asked to ensure that no work be carried out on the site outside the hours of 
08.00 hours to 18.00 hours Mondays - Fridays, 08.00 hours - 13.00 hours on 
Saturdays and at no time on Sundays and Bank/Public Holidays.   
 

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Registration Date: 
 
Officer: 

02-Sep-2016 
 
Mr Albertini 

Application No: 
 
Ward: 

P/00619/007 
 
Central 

 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Ali Raza, Comfort Care 
Services Ltd 
 

 
Application Type: 
 
13 Week Date: 

 
Major 
 
2 December 2016 

 
Agent: 

 
Mr Josh Harling, Yeme Architects The Diplomat Hotel, 144 Sunbridge 
Road, Bradford, West Yorkshire, BD7 1HR 

 
Location: 
 

 
64 Mill Street, Slough, SL2 5DH 

Proposal: Demolition of existing building (Gym) and construction of an apartment 
building.  6 Storeys high with 27 flats. (26 one bedroom 1 two bedroom). 
 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to Planning Manager for approval 
 
 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 25



Reference Number P/00619/007 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
  

Delegate to Planning Manager for approval subject to completion of a Sec 
106 planning obligation. 
 
 

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 The revised scheme comprises 26 one bedroom and 1 two bedroom flats 

in a 6 storey building. No affordable housing is proposed within the 
development. Several revisions have been made since the application was 
submitted in response to officers comments. 
   

2.2 The pr
[...]
ns. As affordable 
housing is considered a greater need this contribution will not be pursued. 
Similarly for contributions towards the station north forecourt enhancement 
that have been collected from other larger schemes in the area in 
connection with increased travel demand.  
 

7.7 The applicant is not the owner of the site. They are involved in housing in 
particular providing supported housing for adults but have not stated what 
type of accommodation is to be provided other than ‘market housing’. In 
terms of planning rules ‘residential use’ is what is proposed and the type of 
occupants cannot be controlled.  
 

8.0 Access and Transport  
 

8.1 The single parking space is acceptable for this location. The site sits within 
the town centre of the Proposals Map regarding application of car parking 
standards. As the development consists of mostly one bedroom homes, is 

Page 31



not a very large scheme and is close to the station and town centre the lack 
of parking is acceptable. To avoid parking demand from the development 
increasing current parking problems in the area there will be a restriction on 
obtaining parking permits and a contribution towards parking controls/car 
club all secured via a Section 106 Planning Obligation. Use of the parking 
space for visitors/servicing can be secured by condition. Cycle storage 
detail is subject to Transport Section comments.  
 

8.2 The widening of Mill Street footway is necessary because the current pinch 
point, on a street that has greater pedestrian flows than the past, makes it 
more convenient and safer to use. The widening would not disadvantage 
the scheme as it would still leave a suitable patio area in front of the 
adjacent flats. The widening is now shown on the revised layout.  
  

8.3 Subject to a planning obligation to secure requested transport matters the 
proposal will comply with Core Strategy 7 Transport.  
 

9.0 Living Conditions and Residential Amenity 
 

9.1 Dealing first with pr
[...]
Committee                    DATE: 18th January, 2017 
 
 

PART 1 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 
Planning Appeal Decisions 
 
Set out below are summaries of the appeal decisions received recently from the Planning 
Inspectorate on appeals against the Council’s decisions. Copies of the full decision letters 
are available from the Members Support Section on request. These decisions are also 
monitored in the Quarterly Performance Report and Annual Review. 
 
WARD(S)       ALL 
 

Ref Appeal Decision 

P/16301/004 40 Spencer Road, Slough, SL3 8RT 
 
Lawful development certificate for a proposed detached 
outbuilding at the rear. 

Appeal 
Granted  

 
22nd 

December 
2016 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



M
E
M
B
E
R
S
’ 
A
T
T
E
N
D
A
N
C
E
 R
E
C
O
R
D
 2
0
1
6
/1
7
 

P
L
A
N
N
IN
G
 C
O
M
M
IT
T
E
E
 

 

  P
  

 =
 P

re
s
e

n
t 
fo

r 
w

h
o

le
 m

e
e

ti
n

g
 

 
P

* 
=

 P
re

s
e
n

t 
fo

r 
p

a
rt

 o
f 

m
e
e

ti
n

g
 

 
 

A
p

 =
 A

p
o

lo
g
ie

s
 g

iv
e

n
 

 
 

A
b

 =
 A

b
s
e

n
t,
 n

o
 a

p
o

lo
g
ie

s
 g

iv
e

n
 

C
O
U
N
C
IL
L
O
R
 

1
6
/0
6
 

2
9
/0
6
 

0
3
/0
8
 

0
7
/0
9
 

0
5
/1
0
 

0
2
/1
1
 

0
7
/1
2
 

1
8
/0
1
 

2
2
/0
2
 

2
2
/3
 

2
6
/4
 

A
ja

ib
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

B
a

in
s
 

P
 

P
 

A
p

 
P

  
P

 
P

 
P

 
 

 
 

 

C
h

a
u

d
h

ry
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

A
p

  
P

 
P

 
 

 
 

 

D
a

r 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
 

 
 

 

M
. 

H
o

lle
d

g
e

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
 

 
 

 

P
le

n
ty

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
 

 
 

 

R
a

s
ib

 
A

p
 

A
p

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
 

 
 

 

S
m

it
h

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
A

p
 

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

S
w

in
d

le
h

u
rs

t 
P

 
P

* 
P

 
P

 
P

 
A

p
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 7th December, 2016
	4 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	5 S/00197/015 - The Centre, Farnham Road, Slough
	6 P/00619/007 - 64 Mill Street, Slough, SL2 5DH
	7 Planning Appeal Decisions
	8 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 18th January, 2017.

Present:- Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Bains, 
Chaudhry, Plenty, Smith and Swindlehurst

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Rasib

PART I

101. Declarations of Interest 

Councillors Ajaib and S Chaudhry advised that Planning Application 
P/00619/007– 64 Mill Street, Slough, was in their Ward (Central) and they 
would approach the application with an open mind.

Councillor Bains advised that he resided in close proximity to the site of 
Planning Application P/00619/007– 64 Mill Street, Slough, and declared a 
personal prejudicial interest. He left the meeting whilst the application was 
debated and did not vote on the item.

102. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.

103. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 7th December, 2016 

Resolved - That the minutes of the last meeting, held on 7th December,  
2016, be approved as a correct record.

104. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 

The Human Rights Act Statement was noted.

105. Planning Applications 

Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments  
received since the agenda was circulated. The Committee adjourned at the 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet.

Oral representations were made to the Committee by Objectors, Applicants 
and Councillors under the Public Participation Scheme, prior to the planning 
applications being considered by the Committee as follows:-

Application: P/00619/015- 64 Mill Street, Slough, SL2 5DH: an Objector and 
the Applicant’s Architect addressed the Committee:-

The Chair varied the order of agenda so that the item where Objectors were in 
attendance was taken first.



Planning Committee - 18.01.17

Resolved   – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 
applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the  
report of the Head of Planning Policy and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee.

106. P/00619/007 - 64 Mill Street, Slough, SL2 5DH 

(Councillor Bains left the meeting at 6.43 pm)

Application Decision

Demolition of existing building (Gym) 
and construction of an apartment 
building.  6 Storeys high with 27 flats. 
(26 one bedroom 1 two bedroom).

Delegated to Planning Manager for 
approval, subject to the resolution of 
outstanding matters (including cycle 
storage provision) and the completion 
of a Section 106 planning obligation. 
The Planning Manager to refer the 
application back to the Planning 
Committee in the event that matters 
cannot be resolved.

(Councillor Bains returned to the meeting at 8.00 pm)

107. S/00197/015 - The Centre, Farnham Road, Slough 

Application Decision

Reserved matters application to cover 
details of Planning Permission 
reference S/00197/014 for Leisure 
Centre

Application deferred to the next 
meeting of the Planning Committee 
scheduled on 22nd February, 2017. 

108. Planning Appeal Decisions 

109. Members Attendance Record 

The Members Attendance Record was noted.

110. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 22nd February, 2017.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.05 pm)

Resolved - That details of recent Planning Appeal decisions be noted.



Planning Committee - 18.01.17


